



\$~69, 36 to 45 & 51

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(69)

+ W.P.(C) 1221/2026, CM APPL. 5954/2026 and CM APPL. 5955/2026

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH ITS
COMMISSIONERPetitioner

Through: Mr. U N Singh, Ms. Sandhya
Chaturvedi, Advs.

versus

SMT. USHA BALLARespondent

Through:

(36)

+ W.P.(C) 15541/2024

SH. SHANTILAL P. SOLANKIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.

(37)

+ W.P.(C) 15581/2024

SMT. KALPANA SHRIVASTAVAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.

(38)

+ W.P.(C) 15638/2024

SH. MAHESH KUMAR H. MAKWANAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.

(39)

+ W.P.(C) 15879/2024

SH. MAKWANA REVABHAI KARSHANBHAIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.



- versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.
- (40)
+ W.P.(C) 15882/2024
SH. M.R. PATELPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.
- (41)
+ W.P.(C) 15911/2024
SMT. BHAGWATI VALGIRI ATITPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.
- (42)
+ W.P.(C) 15944/2024
SH. MANSING K. RATHWAPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.
- (43)
+ W.P.(C) 16139/2024
SMT. PREMILABEN J.AYESHKUMAR PATELPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.
versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.
- (44)
+ W.P.(C) 16167/2024
SH. KHAUSHALBHAI R. SOYANTARPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.



versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.

(45)
+ W.P.(C) 16169/2024
SH. B.K. GOLPetitioner
Through: Mr. Vipul Diwakar, Adv.

versus
UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for R-2 & 3.

(51)
+ W.P.(C) 13443/2019
K.D.S. YADAVPetitioner
Through:

versus
KENDARIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH
THE COMMISSIONER & ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Prem Chand, Mr. Chander
Bhan, Advs. for KVS.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER
% **29.01.2026**

1. Learned counsel for the Petitioners submit that the connected matters are listed on 10.02.2026.
2. Accordingly, the Registry is directed to list the present matters on 10.02.2026 along with the connected matters.
3. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J.

JANUARY 29, 2026/jai/pal